
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 22 August 2023 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 

 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via You Tube 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  

 
  

 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2023.  
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

 

6.  
  

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU


 

 

 
 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Council 

Applications. 
  

7.  
  

2023/0651/03 (2023/Reg3Ma/0043/LCC): Leicestershire County 
Council - Construction of a 210 place primary school with associated 
access, drainage, infrastructure, play areas, parking, ancillary 
facilities and landscaping- Land between Airfield Road and Owen 
Way, Market Harborough.  
 

(Pages 7 - 38) 

8.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

9.  
  

Chairman's announcements.  
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 3 August 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. B. Lovegrove CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 

Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
 

13. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

14. Question Time.  
 
The Chairman reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 34. 
 

15. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chairman reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 7(3) 
and 7(5). 
 

16. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

17. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
  
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities.  No further declarations were made. 
 

18. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chairman reported that no petitions had been received. 
 

19. Application by Mrs. Michelle Skinner to divert a part of Public Footpath I63a at Ratcliffe 
on the Wreake.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport, a copy of 
which, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

In accordance with the procedure for making representations to the Board, Mr. T. Chaplin 
(for Ratcliffe on the Wreake Parish Council) and Mr. J. Poland CC (the local member) 
spoke against the application and Mr. H. Shaw spoke on behalf of the applicant.    
 
The Director of Environment and Transport advised the Board regarding guidance which 
had been published by the Government on 1 August 2023 concerning the diversion or 
extinguishment of public rights of way.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert Public 
Footpath I63a at Ratcliffe on the Wreake as shown on the Plan no. 2585/R1 appended to 
the report. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
The application to divert Footpath I63a satisfies the relevant statutory criteria set out 
under the provisions of S119 of the Highways Act 1980. It is expedient in the interests of 
the owner to divert the path, the effect of the Order does not alter either point of 
termination of the path, and the alternative route is not substantially less convenient and 
would not have a significant negative effect on the public enjoyment of the path as a 
whole. 
 

20. 2022/1491/03 2022/LD/0104/LCC: Beauparc Group & Tarmac Trading Limited - 
Application for Certificate of Lawfulness for an Existing Use or Development to seek to 
confirm that former and current/proposed uses fall within the same use class - Class B2 
(General Industrial) Use - New Earth Solutions, Gibbet Lane, Shawell.  
 
The application was withdrawn. 
 

21. Delegated Decisions March 2023 to June 2023.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out the Delegated 
Decisions issued in the period 28 March 2023 to 30 June 2023, a copy of which, marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

22. Delegated Tree Preservation Order Decisions January 2023 to June 2023.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out the Delegated 
Decisions issued for works to trees protected by Tree Preservation Orders in the period 1 
January 2023 to 30 June 2023.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

4



 
 

 

23. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman reminded the Board that an additional meeting had been scheduled to 
take place on Tuesday 22 August, to consider an urgent planning application. 
 
 

 
2.00 - 2.54 pm  CHAIRMAN 
3 August 2023 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 
22nd AUGUST 2023 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
COUNTY MATTER 

 
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 

 
APP.NO. & DATE: 2023/0651/03 (2023/Reg3Ma/0043/LCC) - 27/04/2023 

 

PROPOSAL: Construction of a 210 place primary school with 
associated access, drainage, infrastructure, play areas, 
parking, ancillary facilities and landscaping 

 
LOCATION: Land between Airfield Road and Owen Way, Market 

Harborough 
 

APPLICANT: Leicestershire County Council 
 

MAIN ISSUES: Highway safety; design and landscaping; school place 
provision 
 

RECOMMENDATION:
  

PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A. 
 

 
Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
Mr. P. King CC. 
 

 

Officer to Contact 
 
Oliver Meek  
Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk  

7 Agenda Item 7

mailto:planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk


DC&REG. BOARD 22nd August 2023 

 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 
 
The Site and Surroundings 
 
1. The application site is located approximately 2 km northwest of Market 

Harborough (measured, as the crow flies, from The Square to the location of the 
proposed primary school) and approximately 2.5 km (again, as the crow flies) 
northwest of Market Harborough Railway Station within the North West Market 
Harborough Strategic Development Area (SDA), known as Wellington Place 
and being developed by William Davis and Taylor Wimpey. The location of the 
school is approximately 250m west of Grand Union Canal. 

 
2. The northern edge of the primary s
[...]

allotments, parks, play areas and other open space, landscaping and 
formation of surface water storage ponds. Approved: 13 May 2016. 

 
o Planning application reference: 18/01023/REM (Land at Airfield Farm 

Leicester Road Market Harborough) Application for approval of school layout 
and landscaping reserved matters for structural landscaping area (i.e. Outside 
of development parcels) in relation to phases 2, 3 and 4 of outline consent 
11/00112/OUT (EIA development, ES submitted with outline application). 
Approved: 7 November 2018. 

 
Description of Proposal 
 
8. Full planning permission is sought for the construction of a 210 place primary 

school with associated access, drainage, infrastructure, play areas, parking, 
ancillary facilities and landscaping. 

 
9. Should planning permission be permitted, it is the intention that the proposed 

primary school would be operational in the academic year starting September 
2024. The school would have a phased opening and which would reach 
capacity in the academic year starting September 2030. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

10



DC&REG. BOARD 22nd August 2023 

 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 

Reception 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 

Year 1  30 30 30 30 30 30 

Year 2   30 30 30 30 30 

Year 3    30 30 30 30 

Year 4     30 30 30 

Year 5      30 30 

Year 6       30 

Total 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 

 
10. The school building is proposed to be located, set back from but parallel to, the 

northern boundary of the site and would be single storey with a dual pitched 
roof and a double height, flat roofed element containing the hall. The ridge of 
the main building would be approximately 6m tall and the maximum height (to 
the top of the double height element) would be 7.7m. The building would be 
approximately 69m wide and 19.2m deep, with a maximum depth of 27m 
including the hall. 

 
11. The finish materials are proposed to include brick, render and cladding. 

Windows and doors would be in aluminium frame
[...]
 
considered for emergency vehicles and servicing which can be managed by 
planning condition to ensure they are used as intended.  

 
138. With the imposition of conditions to secure the proposed design and 

landscaping scheme and manage the impacts of the development on the local 
highway network, the amenity of the area, the proposed development accords 
with the development plan and should be granted planning permission subject 
to conditions. 

 
Statement of Positive and Proactive Engagement 

 
139. In determining this application the County Planning Authority has worked 

positively and proactively with the applicant by entering into pre-application 

28



DC&REG. BOARD 22nd August 2023 

discussion; assessing the proposals against relevant Development Plan 
policies; all material considerations; consultation responses and any valid 
representations that may have been received. Issues of concern have been 
raised with the applicant and addressed through negotiation and acceptable 
amendments to the proposals. This approach has been in accordance with the 
requirement set out in the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Recommendation 

 
140. PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A.  
 
Officer to Contact  
 
Oliver Meek – Team Manager Planning. 
E-Mail planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 
 

29

mailto:planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk


DC&REG. BOARD 22nd August 2023 

Conditions   
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within 3 years from the date 

of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 (as amended) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted application (as amended) the following plans: 
 

• Drawing No. M00504-A&G-XX-XX-DR-A-0010 Rev. S1-P03 titled ‘Proposed 
Red Line Boundary’ dated 3rd August 2023 

• Drawing No. M00504-A&G-XX-XX-DR-A-0104 Rev. S1-P14 titled ‘Proposed 
Site Plan’ dated 3rd August 
[...]
enforcement appeal; 
Section 226(2) : compulsory acquisition of land for planning purposes; 
Section 294(3) : special enforcement notices in relation to Crown land; 
Sched. 9 para (1) : minerals discontinuance orders. 

 
 

 

38


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2023.
	7 2023/0651/03 (2023/Reg3Ma/0043/LCC): Leicestershire County Council - Construction of a 210 place primary school with associated access, drainage, infrastructure, play areas, parking, ancillary facilities and landscaping- Land between Airfield Road and Owen Way, Market Harborough.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 22 August 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. L. Phillimore CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. P. King CC 
 

Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
24. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

25. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

26. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

27. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

28. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities. 
 
Mr. P. King CC declared a non-registerable interest in agenda item 7: Leicestershire 
County Council - Construction of a 210 place primary school - land between Airfield Road 
and Owen Way, Market Harborough as he was the local member for the application and 
was also a member of Harborough District Council. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

29. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

30. 2023/0651/03 (2023/Reg3Ma/0043/LCC): Leicestershire County Council - Construction of 
a 210 place primary school with associated access, drainage, infrastructure, play areas, 
parking, ancillary facilities and landscaping- Land between Airfield Road and Owen Way, 
Market Harborough.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The local member Mr. P. King CC stated that he supported the application but sought 
reassurances regarding there being covered cycle/scooter parking and sufficient 
carparking should the school expand in the future. In response it was explained that 
should it be proposed to expand the school in the future an additional planning 
application would have to be submitted and carparking issues would have to be 
considered as part of that application. 
 
In response to questions from members regarding the adoption by the County Council of 
the surrounding roads the Chief Executive advised the Board that road adoption was a 
separate regulatory process and should have no bearing on whether the planning 
application for the school was permitted. It was noted, however, that the County Council 
would not adopt a road until it was of a specific standard. 
 
The Board asked for the applicant to be notified that it was not in favour of flat roofs on 
schools but was very much in favour of schools having separate entry and exit points 
using a one-way system as this proposed school did. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted, subject to the conditions as set out in the appendix to 
the report, as amended in the addendum to the report. 
 
 

2.00  - 2.38 pm CHAIRMAN 
22 August 2023 

 


